previously filed as part of the Registrant’s most recent annual and quarterly reports on Forms 10-K and 10-Q for the periods ended September 30, 2013 and
December 31, 2013, respectively.

The unaudited pro forma information below is provided for information purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of what the actual financial position or
results of operations of the Registrant would have been had the transaction actually occurred on the dates indicated, nor does it purport to indicate the future
financial position or results of operations of the Registrant. Results of operations for the three months ended December 31, 2013 may not be indicative of
results of operations to be expected for a full year. The pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and assumptions believed to be
reasonable in the circumstances. There can be no assurance that such information and assumptions will not change from those reflected in the pro forma
financial statements and notes thereto.

ESCO TECHNOLOGIES INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(Unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

Year Ended
September 30,

2013   Less Aclara (1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
September 30,

2013

Net sales  $ 490,079   -   $ 490,079
Costs and expenses:

Cost of sales   295,863   -   295,863
Selling, general and administrative expenses   129,809   -   -   129,809
Amortization of intangible assets   6,179   -   -   6,179
Interest expense (income), net   2,693   -   (2,320)(2)   373
Other expenses, net   5,940   -   -   5,940

Total costs and expenses   440,484   -   (2,320)   438,164

Earnings before income taxes   49,595   -   2,320   51,915
Income tax expense   18,335   -   812(3)   19,147

Net earnings from continuing operations   31,260   -   1,508   32,768

(Loss) from discontinued operations, net of tax (benefit) of $(5,215)   (56,863)   (56,863)   0

Net (loss) earnings  $ (25,603)   $ 32,768

Earnings (loss) per share:

Basic -   Continuing operations  $ 1.18   $ 1.24
   -   Discontinued operations   (2.15)   -
   -   Net earnings  $ (0.97)   $ 1.24

   Diluted - Continuing operations  $ 1.17   $   1.22(4)

   - Discontinued operations   (2.13)   -
   - Net earnings  $ (0.96)   $ 1.22

Average common shares outstanding:
Basic   26,450
Diluted   26,802

Notes:
(1) The elimination of Aclara’s operating results reflects the sale as per the terms of the Agreement.
(2) Represents an adjustment of interest expense assuming the net cash proceeds were received at the beginning of the period and used to pay down debt.
(3) Represents a 35% tax expense impact on the pro forma adjustments.
(4) Does not reflect $0.30 per share related to restructuring charges incurred at ETS and Doble Lemke.

ESCO TECHNOLOGIES INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(Unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

Three Months
Ended December

31, 2013   Less Aclara (1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
December 31,

2013

Net sales  $ 124,450   -   $ 124,450
Costs and expenses:

Cost of sales   74,281   -   74,281
Selling, general and administrative expenses   33,872   -   -   33,872
Amortization of intangible assets   1,686   -   -   1,686
Interest expense (income), net   692   -   (580)(2)  112
Other expenses, net   179   -   0   179

Total costs and expenses   110,710   -   (580)   110,130

Earnings before income taxes   13,740   -   580   14,320
Income tax expense   4,908   -   203(3)   5,111

Net earnings from continuing operations   8,832   -   377   9,209

Earnings (loss) from discontinued operations, net of tax expense of
$1,306   2,357   (2,357)   0

Net earnings  $ 11,189   $ 9,209

Earnings per share:

Basic -   Continuing operations  $ 0.33   $ 0.35
   -   Discontinued operations   0.09   -
   -   Net earnings  $ 0.42   $ 0.35

   Diluted - Continuing operations  $ 0.33   $ 0.34

   - Discontinued operations   0.09   -
   - Net earnings  $ 0.42   $ 0.34

Average common shares outstanding:
Basic   26,483
Diluted   26,738

Notes:
(1) The elimination of Aclara’s operating results reflects the sale as per the terms of the Agreement.
(2) Represents an adjustment of interest expense assuming the net cash proceeds were received at the beginning of the period and used to pay down debt.
(3) Represents a 35% tax expense impact on the pro forma adjustments.

ESCO TECHNOLOGIES INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(Unaudited)
(Dollars in thousands)

December 31,

2013   Less Aclara (1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
December 31,

2013
ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 34,367   -   $ 34,367
Accounts receivable, net   88,480   18,000   106,480
Costs and estimated earnings on long-term contracts, less progress

billings of $23,723   16,577   -   16,577
Inventories   93,805   -   93,805
Current portion of deferred tax assets   23,684   -   23,684
Other current assets   7,344   -   7,344
Assets held for sale - current   119,547   (119,547)   0
Total current assets   383,804   (101,547)   282,257

Property, plant and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation of
$66,542   75,265   -   (1,816)(2)  73,449
Intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization of $35,638   180,543   -   180,543
Goodwill   283,399   -   283,399
Other assets   9,118   -   9,118
Assets held for sale - other   151,711   (151,711)   0
Total assets  $ 1,083,840  (253,258)  (1,816)  $ 828,766

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Current maturities of long-term debt  $ 50,507   -   $ 50,507
Accounts payable   25,155   -   25,155
Advance payments on long-term contracts, less costs incurred of

$39,349   17,902   -   17,902
Accrued salaries   16,593   -   16,593
Current portion of deferred revenue   16,233   -   16,233
Accrued other expenses   19,089   -   19,089

   Liabilities held for sale - current   61,577   (61,577)   0
Total current liabilities   207,056   (61,577)   145,479

Pension obligations   18,848   -   18,848
Deferred tax liabilities   101,533   -   101,533
Other liabilities   3,271   -   3,271
Long-term debt   127,000   -   (127,000)(3)  0
Liabilities held for sale - other   14,961   (14,961)   0

Total liabilities   472,669   (76,538)   (127,000)   269,131
:
Shareholders' equity   611,171   (176,720)   125,184(4)   559,635
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 1,083,840   (253,258)   (1,816)  $ 828,766

Notes:
(1) The elimination of Aclara’s operating results, assets sold to and liabilities assumed by Buyer reflect the terms of the Agreement and the retainage of

certain accounts receivable of Aclara that were not subject to the terms of the Agreement.
(2) Represents the sale to Buyer of a facility that was not previously included in assets held for sale.
(3) Represents the estimated net proceeds of the transaction used to pay down debt.
(4) Represents the estimated net loss to be recorded as a result of the divestiture and the elimination of Aclara's equity.

(d) Exhibits